
ORDINANCE NO. /fr 

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPRORPIRATION FOR THE CORPORATE PURPOSES OF 
THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON 
THE 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 1978, AND ENDING ON THE 31ST DAY OF MARCH, 1979. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE: VILLAGE OF 

GIFFORD, ILLINOIS: 

SECTION I 
I 

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and 

the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Villlage of Gifford, 

Illinois, to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said Vil~age of Gifford, 

Illinois, as hereinafter provided, for the fiscal year commencing on t~e 1st day of 

April, 1978, and ending on the 31st day of March, 1979, to-wit: 

Item of Appropriation 

Salary of Village Treasurer 
Interest and fees on Bond Indebtedness 
Payment of maturing bonds 
Streets and alleys 
Utilities Expense 
Salary of Village President 
Salary of Village Trustees 
Salary of Village Clerk 
Salary of Village Water Superintendent 
Salary of Village Marshall and Assistants 
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 
Electricity 
Repair and Maintenance 
Supplies 
Legal Expenses 
Audit Expenses 
Insurance and Bond premium Expense 
Construction and Maintenance of drainage 
Construction of Sewerage Facilities 
Purchase of Equipment 
Repair and maintenance of sidewalks 
Expense of landscapirtg public property 
Printing and Publishing 
Election Expenses 
General Administration Expense 
Acquisition of Real Estate 
Sanitation 
Park Improvements 
Miscellaneous 

SECTION II 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

1,800.00 
4,900.00 
6,000.00 

15,000.00 
1,200.00 
1,000.00 
2,500.00 

750.00 
8,900.00 

18,000.00 
2,000.00 
5,500.00 
5,000.00, 
7,500.00. 

10,000.00 
1,800.00 
5,500.00· 

12,000.00. 
1,564,600.00. 

20,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

300.00 
1,500.00 

10,000.00 
1,000.00 
4,500.00 
3,000.00 

1,720,250.00 

That the said several sums of money are hereby appropriated from monies received 

by the Village of Gifford, Illinois, from all sources. 



/l..._\ 

SECTION III 

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, 

approval, and publication, as required by law. 

ATTEST: 

(SEAL) 

Passed by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of fifford, 

Illinois, this L/'f day of _ _.:.fl2~ffA1~---' 1978 0 

.t)J I M 
Approved by the Mayor this---~-·---~--- day of--·-·~/~/~-~~----~!-' 1978. 

I 

Published this----- day of-----------' 197i8· 

President of the Board of Trustees of 
the Village of Gifford, Illinois 


