ORDINANCE NO. 140

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPRORPIRATION FOR THE CORPORATE PURPOSES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON THE 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 1978, AND ENDING ON THE 31ST DAY OF MARCH, 1979.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS:

SECTION I

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, as hereinafter provided, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of April, 1978, and ending on the 31st day of March, 1979, to-wit:

Item of Appropriation	Amount
Salary of Village Treasurer	\$ 1,800.00
Interest and fees on Bond Indebtedness	4,900.00
Payment of maturing bonds	6,000.00
Streets and alleys	15,000.00
Utilities Expense	1,200.00
Salary of Village President	1,000.00
Salary of Village Trustees	2,500.00
Salary of Village Clerk	750.00
Salary of Village Water Superintendent	8,900.00
Salary of Village Marshall and Assistants	18,000.00
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	2,000.00
Electricity	5,500.00
Repair and Maintenance	5,000.00
Supplies	7,500.00
Legal Expenses	10,000.00
Audit Expenses	1,800.00
Insurance and Bond premium Expense	5,500.00
Construction and Maintenance of drainage	12,000.00
Construction of Sewerage Facilities	1,564,600.00
Purchase of Equipment	20,000.00
Repair and maintenance of sidewalks	2,000.00
Expense of landscaping public property	2,000.00
Printing and Publishing	2,000.00
Election Expenses	300.00
General Administration Expense	1,500.00
Acquisition of Real Estate	10,000.00
Sanitation	1,000.00
Park Improvements	4,500.00
Miscellaneous	3,000.00
	\$ 1,720,250.00

SECTION II

That the said several sums of money are hereby appropriated from monies received by the Village of Gifford, Illinois, from all sources.

	SECTION III
	This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage,
approval,	and publication, as required by law.
	Passed by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford,
	Illinois, this 4th day of May, 1978. Approved by the Mayor this 4th day of May, 1978.
	Approved by the Mayor this 4 day of May, 1978.
	Published this day of, 1978.
	Loven P Walston
	President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois
ATTEST:	

(SEAL)